

**STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

LAW DOCKET NO. CUM-25-279

ALIJA SEJDIC

V.

SECRETARY OF STATE

ON APPEAL FROM THE MAINE SUPERIOR COURT IN PORTLAND

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANT

**Robert C. Andrews
Bar number 8980
Attorney for Appellant
P.O. Box 813
Portland, Maine 04104
207-879-9850**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The standard of review for a determination of probable cause is de novo as required by a recent decision of the United States Supreme Court.	9
II. The probable cause standard promulgated by State v. Webster has resulted in a functional standard that has deviated too far from physiological state of impairment.	11
III. The probable cause standard applied to Mr. Sejdic was too broad with a reduced burden akin to commercial licenses, conditional license, or license holders who are not yet 21 years of age.	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bufkin v. Collins</i> , 604 U.S 369, 384-85 (2025)	10
<i>Payson v. Secretary of State</i> , 634 A.2d 1278 (Me 1993)	18, 19
<i>State v. Bolduc</i> , 1998 ME 255; 722 A.2d 44	13
<i>State v. Eastman</i> , 1997 ME 39; 691 A.2d 179.....	14, 15
<i>State v. Forsyth</i> , 2002 ME 75; 795 A.2d 66	14
<i>State v. Morrison</i> , 2015 ME 153; 128 A.3d 1060	14
<i>State v. Palmer</i> , 2018 ME 108; 190 A.3d 1009.....	15
<i>State v. Warren</i> , 2008 ME 154; 957 A.2d 63	14
<i>State v. Webster</i> , 2000 ME 115; 754 A.2d 976, 978	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Wood</i> , 662 A.2d 919 (Me.1995)	14, 15
<i>Turner v. Secretary of State</i> , 2011 ME 22; 12 A.3d 1188.....	0, 11, 12, 13, 17
